SUPERSEDED IN PART BY § 89506

July 20, 1995

Mr. William R. Attwater

Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Board

901 P Street, Mail Code G‑8

Sacramento, California  95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑95‑168

Dear Mr. Attwater:

You have requested advice on behalf of Tom Howard, an employee of the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) and Rudy Schnagl, an employee of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB) regarding their responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION

Are there any provisions under the Act which would affect the ability of two employees of the State Water Resources Control Board to participate in the California Agricultural Leadership Program?

CONCLUSION

Participation in the California Agricultural Leadership Program involves both national and international travel, which is paid for by the program.  Neither employee may accept gifts of travel in excess $280 in a calendar year from any single source.

FACTS

Tom Howard is a senior water resources control engineer and is currently the head of the Bay‑Delta Unit of the SWRCB's Division of Water Rights.  He is being promoted to a branch chief position and will have full disclosure pursuant to the agency's conflict of interest code.

Rudy Schnagl is a senior land and water use analyst and heads the Agricultural Regulatory Unit of the CVRWQCB's Nonpoint Source Branch.  He has full disclosure pursuant to the agency's conflict of interest code.

Both employees are considering submitting applications to the California Agricultural Leadership Program (the "program").  The program is designed to develop leadership capabilities in people from the agricultural sector of society and is designed to assist its participants in improving their communications skills, developing greater self‑confidence and a global perspective commensurate with the role of agriculture in California today.

The Agricultural Education Foundation, which is a tax‑exempt and nonprofit organization, funds and administers the program.  The Agricultural Education Foundation is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  

Participants in the program are selected through a screening process.  All applicants are reviewed by one of six screening committees, which are chaired by either a dean of agriculture from one of the state's universities or a member of the board of directors of the program and are composed of former graduates of the program and industry leaders.  Each committee ranks its applicants based upon a review of the individual applications and a 45‑minute oral interview with each applicant.  At the second stage of the screening process, the top 30 applicants from all six committees are selected.  Finally, the program's board of directors votes on the top 30 candidates, which were previously selected by the committees.

The two year program includes 14 seminars within California on university campuses or at special industry locations, a one‑week educational seminar in a region of the United States, a one‑week educational seminar in Washington, D.C., and a three‑week educational seminar internationally.  Program participants attend the seminars in a student capacity and may be required to give speeches at one or more seminars as part of a lesson plan.

The program provides lodging, meals and round‑trip travel on all national and international educational seminars covered by the program.  Participants spend from 35 to 38 days in the first year of the program and from 40 to 43 days in the second year on program‑related activities. 

If selected, Mr. Howard and Mr. Schnagl would be using state time to attend the seminars and would be traveling at state expense within California.

ANALYSIS

Government Code Section 89506 provides as follows:

(a)  Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, are not prohibited or limited by this chapter if either of the following apply:

(1)  The travel is in connection with a speech given by the elected state officer, local elected officeholder, candidate for elected state office or local elected office, member of a state board or commission, or designated employee of a state agency, the lodging and subsistence expenses are limited to the day immediately preceding, the day of, and the day immediately following the speech, and the travel is within the United States.

(2)  The travel is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a nonprofit charitable or religious organization which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person domiciled outside the United States which substantially satisfies the requirements for tax‑exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  (Emphasis added.)

(b)  Gifts of travel not described in subdivision (a) are subject to the limits in Sections 89504 and 89505.

The language in the statute is also contained in Regulation 18950.1(b), copy enclosed.  Although the Agricultural Education Foundation is a 501(c)(3) for purposes of the Internal Revenue Code, it is not a nonprofit charitable or religious organization as specified in Section 89506 and Regulation 18950.1(b).   Therefore, the Agricultural Education Foundation, as the provider of the gift of travel, meals and lodging to participants in the program, does not qualify for the exemption from the gift limits.  

You stated that the participants would sometimes give a speech during a seminar as part of a lesson plan.  This does not appear to be the kind of speech exempted from the gift limit under either the statue or the regulation, cited above.

We also checked the conflict of interest codes for both

Mr. Howard and Mr. Schnagl to ascertain their disclosure categories for purposes of Section 89505.  As Ms. Vassey, of your staff, verified on July 7, 1995, Mr. Schnagl has full disclosure and Mr. Howard is being promoted to a position where he will also have full disclosure.  Since both of these men have full disclosure, Section 89505 applies. 

Section 89505 states as follows:

(a)  No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a calendar year from any single source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest ....


Therefore, it appears that any national or international travel, including lodging and meals, which is paid for by the program would be considered a gift to both Mr. Howard and

Mr. Schnagl, should they become participants in the program.

Since Mr. Howard and Mr. Schnagl may only accept a gift up to the statutory gift limit, they may not accept gifts of travel from the Agricultural Education Foundation in excess of $280 a year.  

I trust this answers your question.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Jill Stecher

Counsel, Legal Division
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